predict or suggest
future results.

The unaudited pro forma financial statements have
been developed from and should be read in conjunction with:

· The audited financial
statements and accompanying notes of Ring contained in Ring’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2021;

· The unaudited condensed   financial
statements and accompanying notes contained in Ring’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarterly period ended June 30, 2022;

· The audited consolidated financial statements and related notes of Stronghold for
 the years ended December 31, 2021 and 2020, which are included elsewhere in this

filing; and

· The unaudited consolidated financial statements and related notes of Stronghold for
the six month period ended June 30, 2022, which are included elsewhere in this filing.

Ring Energy, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
As of June 30, 2022

(in
thousands)

   Transaction Accounting Adjustments
   Historical   Conforming and   Stronghold   Pro Forma
   Ring   Stronghold   Reclassifications   Acquisition   Combined
ASSETS
Current Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 2,223  $ 10,435  $ (10,435)(a) $ 197,072(d) $ 2,223
   (167,944)(j)
   (29,128)(h)

Accounts receivable   39,497   21,457   (21,457)(a)   —   39,497
Joint interest billing receivable   1,350   113   (113)(a)   —   1,350
Derivative assets   1,353   —   —   —   1,353
Prepaid expenses and other   3,206   —   —   —   3,206
Other current assets   —   4,109   (4,109)(a)   —   —

Total Current Assets   47,629   36,114   (36,114)   —   47,629
Properties and Equipment:

Oil and natural gas properties, full cost method   945,521   —   —   435,790(c)   1,391,626
   10,315(h)

Oil and natural gas properties, successful efforts method   —   278,191   (278,191)(b)   —   —
Financing lease asset subject to depreciation   2,067   —   —   —   2,067
Fixed assets subject to depreciation   2,045   —   —   —   2,045
Other property, plant and equipment, net   —   381   (381)(a)   —   —

Total Properties and Equipment   949,633   278,572   (278,572)   446,105   1,395,738
Accumulated depreciation, depletion, amortization   (255,274)   (66,199)   66,199(b)   —   (255,274)

Net Properties and Equipment   694,359   212,373   (212,373)   446,105   1,140,464

Operating lease asset   1,141   —   —   —   1,141
Derivative assets   785   —   —   —   785
Deferred financing costs   1,325   486   (486)(a)   18,813(h)   20,138
Total Assets   $ 745,239  $ 248,973  $ (248,973) $ 464,918  $ 1,210,157

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current Liabilities:

Accounts payable   $ 64,263  $ —  $ —  $ 14,417(g) $ 80,332
   1,652(i)

Accounts payable and accrued expenses   —   12,651   (12,651)(a)   —   —
Income tax liability   —   —   —   —   —
Financing lease liability   407   —   —   —   407
Operating lease liability   301   —   —   —   301
Derivative liabilities   32,701   19,948   (19,948)(a)   21,008(e)   53,709
Notes payable   894   —   —   —   894
Revenue and severance taxes payable   —   6,614   (6,614)(a)   —   —

Total Current Liabilities   98,566   39,213   (39,213)   37,077   135,643

Noncurrent Liabilities:

Deferred income taxes   1,641   —   —   8,637(l)   10,278
Revolving line of credit   270,000   73,000   (73,000)(a)   197,072(d)   467,072
Financing lease liability, less current portion   667   —   —   —   667
Operating lease liability, less current portion   984   —   —   —   984
Derivative liabilities   —   10,688   (10,688)(a)   5,401(e)   5,401
Asset retirement obligations   15,374   11,413   (11,413)(a)   9,731(k)   25,105

Total Noncurrent Liabilities   288,666   95,101   (95,101)   220,841   509,507
Total Liabilities   387,232   134,314   (134,314)   257,918   645,150

Convertible preferred stock -$0.001 par value; 153,176

shares outstanding   —   —   —   137,858(m)   137,858

Stockholders' Equity

Preferred stock - $0.001 par value; 50,000,000 shares
authorized   —   —   —   137,858(m)   —

   (137,858)(m)
Common stock - $0.001 par value; 225,000,000 shares

authorized   107   —   —   21(f)   128
Additional paid-in capital   561,792   —   —   69,121(f)   630,913
Accumulated deficit   (203,892)   —   —   —   (203,892)
Members' Equity   —   114,659   (114,659)(a)   —   —

Total Stockholders' Equity   358,007   114,659   (114,659)   69,142   427,149
Total Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity   $ 745,239  $ 248,973  $ (248,973) $ 464,918  $ 1,210,157

Ring Energy, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2022

(in thousands)

   Transaction Accounting Adjustments
   Historical   Conforming and   Stronghold   Pro Forma
   Ring   Stronghold   Reclassifications   Acquisition   Combined
Operating Revenue:

Oil and natural gas revenue   $ 153,143  $ —  $ 96,327(a) $ —  $ 249,470
Oil sales   —   74,293   (74,293)(a)   —   —
Natural gas sales   —   10,434   (10,434)(a)   —   —
Natural gas liquids sales   —   11,600   (11,600)(a)   —   —

Total Operating Revenue   153,143   96,327   —   —   249,470

Costs and Operating Expenses:

Lease operating expenses   17,255   16,408   (1,402)(b)   —   31,903
   (358)(b)

Gathering, transportation and processing costs   1,846   3,741   —   —   5,587
Ad valorem taxes   1,901   —   1,402(b)   —   3,303
Oil and natural gas production taxes   7,376   4,631   —   —   12,007
Depreciation, depletion and amortization   20,530   14,845   —   (2,428)(h)   32,947
Asset retirement obligation accretion   375   543   —   (150)(h)   768
Operating lease expense   167   —   614(b)   —   781
General and administrative expense   11,355   3,828   (256)(b)   —   14,927
Exploration and abandonment costs   —   57   (57)(d)   —   —

Total Costs and Operating Expenses   60,805   44,053   (57)   (2,578)   102,223

Income from Operations   92,338   52,274   57   2,578   147,247

Other Income (Expense):

Other income (expense)   —   66   (66)(c)   —   —
Interest expense   (6,678)   (1,721)   1,721(c)   (2,116)(e)   (9,970)

   (1,176)(f)
Loss on derivative contracts   (35,053)   (34,126)   —   —   (69,179)

Net Other Income (Expense)   (41,731)   (35,781)   1,655   (3,292)   (79,149)

Income (Loss) Before Income Tax   50,607   16,493   1,712   (714)   68,098

Provision for income taxes   (1,551)   (12)   —   —   (1,563)
Net Income (Loss)   $ 49,056  $ 16,481  $ 1,712  $ (714) $ 66,535

Weighted-Average Common Shares Outstanding:

Basic   103,291,669   —   —   21,339,986(i)   124,631,655
Diluted   126,251,705   —   —   63,888,889(i)   190,140,594

Net Income per Common Share:

Basic   $ 0.47   $ 0.53
Diluted   $ 0.39   $ 0.35

Ring Energy, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the Year Ended December 31, 2021

(in thousands)

   Transaction Accounting Adjustments
   Historical   Conforming and   Stronghold   Pro Forma
   Ring   Stronghold   Reclassifications   Acquisition   Combined
Operating Revenue:

Oil and natural gas revenue   $ 196,306  $ —  $ 98,629(a) $ —  $ 294,935
Oil sales   —   73,985   (73,985)(a)   —   —
Natural gas sales   —   11,707   (11,707)(a)   —   —
Natural gas liquids sales   —   12,937   (12,937)(a)   —   —

Total Operating Revenue   196,306   98,629   —   —   294,935

Costs and Operating Expenses:

Lease operating expenses   30,312   19,899   (649)(b)   —   48,988
   (574)(b)

Gathering, transportation and processing costs   4,333   5,703   —   —   10,036
Ad valorem taxes   2,277   —   649(b)   —   2,926
Oil and natural gas production taxes   9,124   4,441   —   —   13,565
Depreciation, depletion and amortization   37,168   21,124   —   (1,474)(h)   56,818
Asset retirement obligation accretion   744   956   —   (472)(h)   1,228
Operating lease expense   523   —   1,059(b)   —   1,582
General and administrative expense   16,068   8,114   (485)(b)   —   23,697
Exploration and abandonment costs   —   2,136   (2,136)(d)   —   —

Total Costs and Operating Expenses   100,549   62,373   (2,136)   (1,946)   158,840

Income from Operations   95,757   36,256   2,136   1,946   136,095

Other Income (Expense):

Other income (expense)   —   (33)   33(c)   —   —
Interest expense   (14,490)   (2,073)   2,073(c)   (8,463)(e)   (28,239)

   (583)(g)
   (4,703)(f)

Loss on derivative contracts   (77,854)   (31,080)   —   —   (108,934)
Net Other Income (Expense)   (92,344)   (33,186)   2,106   (13,749)   (137,173)

Income (Loss) Before Income Tax   3,413   3,070   4,242   (11,803)   (1,078)

Provision for income taxes   (90)   —   —   —   (90)
Net Income (Loss)   $ 3,323  $ 3,070  $ 4,242  $ (11,803) $ (1,168)

Weighted-Average Common Shares Outstanding:

Basic   99,387,028   —   —   21,339,986(i)   120,727,014
Diluted   121,193,175   —   —   (466,161)(i)   120,727,014

Net Income (Loss) per Common Share:

Basic   $ 0.03   $ (0.01)
Diluted   $ 0.03   $ (0.01)

Ring Energy, Inc.

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined
Financial Information

1. Basis of Presentation

The
 accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information was prepared based
 on the historical financial statements of Ring and the historical
consolidated
financial statements of Stronghold. The Stronghold Acquisition has been accounted for as an asset acquisition in accordance

[…]

results that might have occurred
had the Stronghold Acquisition taken place on January 1, 2021, nor is it intended to be a projection of future results. The accuracy
of any
reserve estimate is a function of the quality of available data and of engineering and geological interpretation and judgment.
 Periodic revisions or removals of estimated
reserves and future cash flows may be necessary as a result of a number of factors, including
reservoir performance, new drilling, crude oil and natural gas prices, changes in
costs, technological advances, new geological or geophysical
data, changes in business strategies, or other economic factors. Accordingly, proved reserve estimates may differ
significantly from the
quantities of crude oil and natural gas ultimately recovered. For both Ring and Stronghold the reserve estimates shown below were
determined using the
average first day of the month price for each of the preceding 12 months for oil and natural gas for the year ended
December 31, 2021.

Estimated Oil and Natural Gas Reserves

   As of December 31, 2021

   Ring(1)   Stronghold
Pro Forma
Combined

Estimated Proved Developed Reserves:
Oil (MBbl)   36,821   8,074   44,895
Natural Gas (MMcf)   39,749   27,122   66,871
Natural Gas Liquids (MBbl)   —   3,658   3,658

Total (Mboe)(2)   43,446   16,252   59,698
Estimated Proved Undeveloped Reserves:

Oil (MBbl)   29,018   1,173   30,191
Natural Gas (MMcf)   32,025   2,867   34,892
Natural Gas Liquids (MBbl)   —   327   327

Total (Mboe)(2)   34,355   1,978   36,333
Estimated Proved Reserves:

Oil (MBbl)   65,839   9,248   75,086
Natural Gas (MMcf)   71,774   29,990   101,763
Natural Gas Liquids (MBbl)   —   3,985   3,985

Total (Mboe)(2)   77,801   18,230   96,031

(1) Ring has not historically separately
reported reserve quantities for Natural Gas Liquids
(2) Assumes a ratio of 6 Mcf of natural
gas per Boe

The following
 table presents the Standardized Measure of Discounted Future Net Cash Flows relating to the proved crude oil and natural gas reserves
of Ring and of the
properties acquired in the Stronghold Acquisition on a pro forma combined basis as of December 31, 2021. The Pro
Forma Combined Standardized Measure shown below
represents estimates only and should not be construed as the market value of either Stronghold’s
crude oil and natural gas reserves or the acquired crude oil and natural gas
reserves attributable to the Stronghold Acquisition.

Standardized Measure of Discounted Future Cash Flows
(in
thousands)

   As of December 31, 2021

   Ring   Stronghold
Pro Forma
Combined

Oil and Gas Producing Activities:
Future cash inflows   $ 4,853,709   $ 744,605   $ 5,598,314
Future production costs   (1,395,437)   (249,561)   (1,644,998)
Future development costs   (347,757)   (32,106)   (379,863)
Future income tax expense   (501,587)   (3,909)   (505,496)
Future net cash flows   2,608,928   459,029   3,067,957

10% annual discount factor   (1,471,563)   (199,602)   (1,671,165)
Standardized measure of discounted future net cash flows   $ 1,137,365   $ 259,427   $ 1,396,792

The following
 table sets forth the changes in the Standardized Measure of discounted future net cash flows attributable to estimated net proved crude
 oil and natural gas
reserves of Ring and Stronghold on a pro forma combined basis for the year ending December 31, 2021:

Changes in Standardized Measure of Discounted Future Net Cash Flows
(in thousands)

   For the Year Ended December 31, 2021

   Ring   Stronghold
Pro Forma
Combined

Oil and Gas Producing Activities:
Beginning of the year   $ 555,871   $ 84,074   $ 639,945
Purchase of minerals in place   33,689   —   33,689
Extensions, discoveries and improved recovery   79,004   13,306   92,310
Development costs incurred during the year   17,513   1,996   19,509
Sales of oil and gas produced, net of production costs   (154,616)   (68,586)   (223,202)
Sales of minerals in place   (2,524)   —   (2,524)
Accretion of discount   63,811   8,495   72,306
Net changes in price and production costs   636,885   173,412   810,297
Net changes in estimated future development costs   (44,358)   (1,814)   (46,172)
Revisions of previous quantity estimates   (22,260)   67,333   45,073
Changes in estimated timing of cash flows   86,845   (17,659)   69,186
Net change in income taxes   (112,495)   (1,130)   (113,625)
End of year   $ 1,137,365   $ 259,427   $ 1,396,792